On April 24, 2007, A&P announced it was in negotiations for the sale of its stores, including inventory, within the
Midwest. The Unaudited Consolidated Balance Sheet of A&P as of June 16, 2007 separately classified the Midwest
assets that qualified for �Assets held for sale� treatment. These assets were written down to fair value less cost to sell.
Sale transactions for a majority of these stores have been completed, with final negotiations pending on several
additional locations. Further, A&P ceased sales operations at the unsold stores on July 7, 2007. These operations
(stores to be sold and those considered �abandoned�) will be recorded as discontinued operations in A&P�s second
quarter. Accordingly, the pro forma financial statements have been adjusted to reflect the impact of the pending
dispositions.

124

Edgar Filing: GREAT ATLANTIC & PACIFIC TEA CO INC - Form S-4/A

337

THE GREAT ATLANTIC & PACIFIC TEA COMPANY, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of June 16, 2007
(Dollars in millions, except share and per share amounts)

Historical
A&P

Pending
Disposition(1)

Historical
Pathmark

Pro Forma
Adjustments Note

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 94.2 $ 159.9 $ 31.8 $ (102.1 ) (4) $ 183.8
Restricted cash 194.1 0.0 (194.1 ) (4) 0.0
Accounts
receivable, net 89.2 21.3 110.5
Inventories 314.8 0.8 193.0 6.9 (3) 515.5
Prepaid
expenses and
other current
assets 87.6 92.6 19.4 (8) 199.6
Assets held for
sale 164.4 (164.4 ) 0.0 0.0

Total current
assets 944.3 (3.7 ) 338.7 (269.9 ) 1,009.4
Non-current
assets:
Property�net 785.7 (1.9 ) 526.2 220.4 (3) 1,530.4
Investment in
Metro, Inc. 411.3 411.3
Other assets 166.6 (5.2 ) 119.2 25.0 (5) 353.5

(7.1 ) (3)
55.0 (8)

Goodwill 0.0 144.7 (144.7 ) (3) 864.5
864.5 (3)

Total assets $ 2,307.9 $ (10.8 ) $ 1,128.8 $ 743.2 $ 4,169.1

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

125

Edgar Filing: GREAT ATLANTIC & PACIFIC TEA CO INC - Form S-4/A

338

Historical
A&P

Pending
Disposition(1)

Historical
Pathmark

Pro Forma
Adjustments Note

Pro Forma
Combined

LIABILITIES &
STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Current portion of
long-term debt $ 0.0 $ 23.3 $ (23.3 ) (4) $ 0.0
Current portion of
obligations under
capital leases 1.6 (0.2 ) 10.9 12.3
Accounts payable 181.4 82.6 264.0
Accrued and other
liabilities 330.7 28.5 146.0 505.2

Total current
liabilities 513.7 28.3 262.8 (23.3 ) 781.5
Non-current
liabilities:
Long-term debt 254.2 422.9 23.3 (4) 994.2

780.0 (4)
(446.2 ) (4)
(40.0 ) (4)

Long-term
obligations under
capital leases 29.5 (0.5 ) 156.6 185.6
Long-term real estate
liabilities 303.0 303.0
Common Stock
Warrants 0.0 238.8 (4) 238.8
Other non-current
liabilities 648.0 54.6 168.5 16.0 (7) 972.9

85.8 (8)

Total liabilities 1,748.4 82.4 1,010.8 634.4 3,476.0
Stockholders� equity:
Common stock 41.9 0.5 (0.5 ) (3) 48.6

6.7 (4)
Common stock
warrants 0.0 69.7 (69.7 ) (3) 1.1

1.1 (4)
Paid-in capital 222.7 758.2 (758.2 ) (3) 443.8

209.2 (4)

Edgar Filing: GREAT ATLANTIC & PACIFIC TEA CO INC - Form S-4/A

339

11.9 (4)
Additional other
comprehensive
income 160.3 (39.5 ) 39.5 (3) 160.3
Accumulated
earnings (deficit) 134.6 (93.2 ) (670.9 ) 670.9 (3) 39.3

(2.1 ) (2)

Total stockholders�
equity 559.5 (93.2 ) 118.0 108.8 693.1

Total liabilities and
stockholders� equity $ 2,307.9 $ (10.8 ) $ 1,128.8 $ 743.2 $ 4,169.1

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

126

Edgar Filing: GREAT ATLANTIC & PACIFIC TEA CO INC - Form S-4/A

340

THE GREAT ATLANTIC & PACIFIC TEA COMPANY, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

16 Weeks Ended June 16, 2007
(Dollars in millions, except share and per share amounts)

Historical
A&P

Pending
Disposition(1)

Historical
PTMK

Pro Forma
Adjustments Note

Pro Forma
Combined

Sales $ 1,986.9 $ (307.7 ) $ 999.0 $ 2,678.2
Cost of
merchandise
sold (1,386.6 ) 230.4 (702.7 ) (1,858.9 )

Gross margin 600.3 (77.3 ) 296.3 0.0 819.3
Store
operating,
general and
administrative
expenses (714.5 ) 185.1 (290.8 ) (5.7 ) (3 ) (825.9 )

(Loss) income
from
operations (114.2 ) 107.8 5.5 (5.7 ) (6.6 )
Loss on sale of
Canadian
operations (0.3 ) (0.3 )
Gain on sale
of shares of
Metro, Inc. 78.4 78.4
Interest
expense (21.4 ) 1.7 (15.9 ) (15.3 ) (5 ) (50.9 )
Interest and
dividend
income 4.7 0.0 (3.3 ) (5 ) 1.4
Equity in
earnings of
Metro, Inc. 7.9 (7.9 ) (6 ) 0.0

Loss from
continuing
operations
before income
taxes (44.9 ) 109.5 (10.4 ) (32.2 ) 22.0
Benefit from
income taxes 18.8 (21.9 ) 1.9 � (8 ) (1.2 )

Edgar Filing: GREAT ATLANTIC & PACIFIC TEA CO INC - Form S-4/A

341

(Loss) income
from
continuing
operations
after taxes and
before
nonrecurring
charges or
credits directly
attributable to
the transaction $ (26.1 ) $ 87.6 $ (8.5 ) $ (32.2 ) $ 20.8

Per share data:
Net income
(loss) per
share from
continuing
operations:
Basic $ (0.62 ) $ 0.43
Diluted $ (0.62 ) $ 0.41
Weighted
average
number of
shares
outstanding:
Basic 41,801,381 48,532,708
Diluted 41,801,381 51,062,427

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

127

Edgar Filing: GREAT ATLANTIC & PACIFIC TEA CO INC - Form S-4/A

342

THE GREAT ATLANTIC & PACIFIC TEA COMPANY, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

52 Weeks Ended February 24, 2007
(Dollars in millions, except share and per share amounts)

Revised
Historical
A&P

Pending
Disposition(1) Pathmark

Pro Forma
Adjustments Note

Pro Forma
Combined

Sales $ 6,437.7 $ (1,068.5 ) $ 4,058.0 $ 9,427.2
Cost of
merchandise
sold (4.480.0 ) 777.1 (2,875.2 ) (6,578.1 )

Gross margin 1,957.7 (291.4 ) 1,182.8 � 2,849.1
Store
operating,
general and
administrative
expense (1,997.7 ) 304.2 (1,149.4 ) $ (18.5 ) (3) (2,861.4 )

(Loss) income
from
operations (40.0 ) 12.8 33.4 (18.5 ) (12.3 )
(Loss) on sale
of Canadian
operations (1.3 ) 0.0 (1.3 )
Interest
expense (71.3 ) 5.4 (62.3 ) (37.5 ) (5) (165.7 )
Interest and
dividend
income 9.6 (0.6 ) 0.0 (3.4 ) (5) 10.0

4.4 (6)
Equity in
earnings of
Metro, Inc. 40.0 0.0 0.0 (40.0 ) (6) 0.0

(Loss) income
from
continuing
operations
before income
taxes (63.0 ) 17.6 (28.9 ) (95.0 ) (169.3 )
Benefit from
income taxes 67.0 (8.9 ) 10.6 � (8) 68.7

Edgar Filing: GREAT ATLANTIC & PACIFIC TEA CO INC - Form S-4/A

343

(Loss) income
from
continuing
operations
after taxes and
before
nonrecurring
charges or
credits directly
attributable to
the transaction $ 4.0 $ 8.7 $ (18.3 ) $ (95.0 ) $ (100.6 )

Per share
data:
Net income
(loss) per
share from
continuing
operations:
Basic $ 0.10 $ (2.09 )
Diluted $ 0.10 $ (2.09 )
Weighted
average
number
of shares
outstanding:
Basic 41,430,600 48,161,927
Diluted 41,902,358 48,161,927

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

128

Edgar Filing: GREAT ATLANTIC & PACIFIC TEA CO INC - Form S-4/A

344

THE GREAT ATLANTIC & PACIFIC TEA COMPANY, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

52 Weeks Ended February 25, 2006
(Dollars in millions, except per share amounts)

Revised
Historical
A&P

Pending
Disposition(1)

Continuing
A&P

Sales $ 8,345.9 $ (1,255.9 ) $ 7,090.0
Cost of merchandise sold (5,943.7 ) 915.6 (5,028.1 )

Gross margin 2,402.2 (340.3 ) 2,061.9
Store operating, general and administrative
expense (2,708.4 ) 475.7 (2,232.7 )

(Loss) income from operations (306.2 ) 135.4 (170.8 )
Gain on sale of Canadian operations 912.1 0.0 912.1
Interest expense (89.7 ) 5.3 (84.4 )
Interest income 13.4 (0.6 ) 12.8
Minority interest in earnings of consolidated
franchises (1.1 ) 0.0 (1.1 )
Equity in earnings of Metro, Inc. 7.8 0.0 7.8

Income from continuing operations before
income taxes 536.3 140.1 676.4
(Provision for) benefit from income taxes (131.4 ) (26.9 ) (158.3 )

Income from continuing operations after taxes
and before nonrecurring charges or credits
directly attributable to the transaction $ 404.9 $ 113.2 $ 518.1

Per share data:
Net income per share from continuing
operations:
Basic $ 10.05 $ 12.86
Diluted $ 9.94 $ 12.72
Weighted average number of shares
outstanding:
Basic 40,301,132 40,301,132
Diluted 40,725,942 40,725,942

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

Edgar Filing: GREAT ATLANTIC & PACIFIC TEA CO INC - Form S-4/A

345

129

Edgar Filing: GREAT ATLANTIC & PACIFIC TEA CO INC - Form S-4/A

346

THE GREAT ATLANTIC & PACIFIC TEA COMPANY, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

52 Weeks Ended February 25, 2005
(Dollars in millions, except per share amounts)

Revised
Historical
A&P

Pending
Disposition(1)

Continuing
A&P

Sales $ 10,456.1 $ (1,532.6 ) $ 8,923.5
Cost of merchandise sold (7,518.8 ) 1,133.4 (6,385.4 )

Gross margin 2,937.3 (399.2 ) 2,538.1
Store operating, general and administrative
expense (3,001.1 ) 486.4 (2,514.7 )

(Loss) income from operations (63.8 ) 87.2 23.4
Interest expense (112.0 ) 4.6 (107.4 )
Interest income 2.8 (0.6 ) 2.2
Minority interest in earnings of consolidated
franchises 0.8 0.0 0.8

(Loss) income from continuing operations
before income taxes (172.2 ) 91.2 (81.0 )
Provision for benefit from income taxes (0.5 ) 0.0 (0.5 )

(Loss) income from continuing operations after
taxes and before nonrecurring charges or credits
directly attributable to the transaction $ (172.7 ) $ 91.2 $ (81.5 )

Per share data:
Net loss per share from continuing operations:
Basic $ (4.48 ) $ (2.11 )
Diluted $ (4.48 ) $ (2.11 )
Weighted average number of shares
outstanding:
Basic 38,558,598 38,558,598
Diluted 38,558,598 38,558,598

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

130

Edgar Filing: GREAT ATLANTIC & PACIFIC TEA CO INC - Form S-4/A

347

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements
(Dollars in millions)

Note 1�Basis of Presentation

Acquisition

These unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements (�pro forma financial statements�) have been